

Ct. Cases 271/2024  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. DAYA RAM AND ANR.  
(Punjabi Bagh)

13.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Smt. Krishna, stating herself neighbour of accused  
no. 2 with proxy counsel Sh. Ashutosh Mishra.

Notice u/s 223(1) proviso (1) BNSS 2023 issued to  
accused no. 1 received back served.

Dasti notice issued to accused no. 1 received back with  
report that accused has expired.

Dasti notice issued to accused no. 2 received back with  
report that accused Neelam met who informed that she resides alone  
and she is handicap and refused to accept the summon.

**Issue notice to SHO concerned to file death verification  
report of accused no. 1 on the next date of hearing.**

An application filed on behalf of accused no. 2 seeking  
her exemption from personal appearance, allowed for today only.

AR for the complainant submits that matter has already  
been settled before PLA on 08.10.2023 for a total sum of Rs. 55,000/-,  
out of which Rs. 15,000/- has already been paid by the accused  
persons.

Smt. Krishna submits that accused no. 1 Daya Ram has  
expired and accused no. 2 Neelam, is daughter of accused no. 1 who is  
handicapped, bed-ridden and unable to appear in the court. It is further  
submitted that financial condition of accused is very poor.

**AR for the complainant sought time to take instructions  
from the company to settle the present matter at lesser amount keeping  
in view the condition of accused no. 2.**

List the matter for DVR of accused no. 1 and  
confirmation of settlement amount on 13.04.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)  
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,  
Central/THCourts/Extn. Block/13.03.2026 (sy)