

08.05.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company.
Proceedings qua accused No.1 already stand abated vide order dated 22.04.2026.
Accused No.2 Smt. Neelam is present with Smt. Krishna, neighbour of accused No.2.

Accused was called on notice as per section 223(1) proviso (1) BNSS, 2023.

It is submitted by the AR for the complainant company that the present matter has already been settled before PLA on 08.10.2023 for a sum of Rs.55,000/- out of which Rs.15,000/- has already been paid by the accused leaving balance of Rs.40,000/-.

AR for the complainant company further submitted that as per instructions from the complainant and keeping in view the poor financial condition of the accused No.2 and the fact that she is unable to walk as she is suffering from various ailments, complainant is ready to re-settle the present matter for a sum of Rs.25,000/- out of which Rs.15,000/- has already been paid and today accused has paid remaining settled amount of Rs.10,000/- in cash to me. Now nothing is outstanding against the accused No.2 in respect to the impugned bill which is subject matter of the present case and he has no objection in case the present case is disposed off being settled.

AR for complainant company seeks permission to withdraw the present matter as settled with further request to get record his statement.

Statement of AR for the complainant company to this effect recorded separately.

- 2 -

Accordingly, in view of the submissions and statement made by the AR for the complainant company, the present **complaint case is disposed off as settled.**

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 08.05.2026 (ts)